

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on December 9, 2024, at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Shiela Marie F. Baniqued and Vici M. Ventanilla and co-sponsored by SP Members Carolyn D. Sison, Joyce D. Fernandez and Raul R. Sabangan

RESOLUTION NO. 1140-2024

DECLARING MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 7, S-2024 OF THE BAYAN OF MAPANDAN, PANGASINAN, SANGGUNIANG ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE APPROVED LOAN AND OTHER SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THE LOAN ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF MAPANDAN REPRESENTED BY MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. KARL CHRISTIAN F. VEGA AND THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES REPRESENTED BY ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT/HEAD, PANGASINAN LENDING CENTER, CESAR N. ULPINDO IN THE AMOUNT NOT EXCEEDING PESOS: TWENTY MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED **THOUSAND** (P28,800,000.00) TO FUND THE ACQUISITION OF SIXTEEN (16) UNITS RESCUE VEHICLES, INCLUDED IN THE APPROVED ANNUAL/SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM FOR CY 2024" AS WITHIN THE CONFERRED POWERS OF THE SANGGUNIAN TO ENACT

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Mapandan, Pangasinan submitted its Municipal Ordinance No. 7, Series of 2024 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan with the technical assistance of the Provincial Legal Officer, Provincial Planning and Development Coordinator and Local Finance Committee of the Province have conducted initial review and study on said ordinance and found out that the same was enacted in accordance with Sections 22 (a) (5) (c), 296 (a), 297 (a) (b) (c), 444 (1) (vi), and 447 (a) (2) (iii) and (iv) of R.A. No. 7160;

